Res. # 65 page 1 of 2

RESOLUTION No. 10 - 65

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA URGING THE GOVERNOR TO VETO FLORIDA SENATE BILL 6, AN ACT RELATING TO EDUCATION PERSONNEL; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TRANSMIT THE RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, teachers are the foundation of our educational system; and

WHEREAS, education is the key to the success in life for our children; and

WHEREAS, teachers should be rewarded for touching the lives of children and educating children of all skill levels; and

WHEREAS, Florida Senate Bill 6 undermines the teaching professions and the education of children by focusing exclusively on testing and ignoring all of the qualities that make a good teacher; and

WHEREAS, Florida Senate Bill 6 undermines the job security of teachers and will discourage talented people from entering this profession; and

WHEREAS, the City Council urges Governor Crist to veto Florida Senate Bill 6 because it is undermines the education of our children;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Council hereby urges Governor Crist to veto Florida Senate Bill 6 because it undermines the education of our children.

Res # 10-65 page 20f2

<u>Section 3</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized to transmit this Resolution to the Governor and all parties as deemed accordingly.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Coorci who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Van Name and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name
Councilman Pete Cabrera
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz
Ves
Ves
Ves
Ves
Ves

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14th day of April, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY